

23-10971-A

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Eleventh Circuit

USA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

– v. –

BRIAN MOORE, JR.,

Claimant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Georgia
Civil Case No. 1:21-cv-03847-TWT

APPELLANT’S REPLY BRIEF

Daniel L. Alban (VA 72688) †
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
901 North Glebe Road, Ste. 900
Arlington, Virginia 22203
Telephone: (703) 682-9320
dalban@ij.org
† *Lead Counsel*

Jason D. Sammis (GA 623532)
Leslie M. Sammis (GA 623535)
SAMMIS LAW FIRM, P.A.
1005 North Marion Street
Tampa, Florida 33602
Telephone: (813) 250-0500
jsammis@sammislawfirm.com;
lsammis@sammislawfirm.com

Counsel for Claimant-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
ARGUMENT	1
I. The Government Incorrectly States the Standard of Review for the Denial of Attorney’s Fees Under CAFRA	3
II. Although Waivers of Sovereign Immunity Are Strictly Construed, That Interpretive Canon Has No Bearing Here	7
III. As the Government Concedes, a Claimant Does Not Have to Prevail “On the Merits” to Be Eligible for a Fee Award Under CAFRA.....	9
A. The government expressly concedes that Brian was not required to prevail “on the merits” to substantially prevail under CAFRA’s fee- shifting provision	10
B. Even if a ruling on the merits were required under CAFRA, that is satisfied when there is a dismissal with prejudice	11
1. The government wrongly conflates eligibility for fees with whether there has been an adjudication on the merits	13
2. The government draws a false dichotomy based on the “purpose” of a determination that a dismissal with prejudice is an adjudication on the merits	16
IV. The Dismissal Order Here Satisfies the <i>Buckhannon</i> Test, Which Requires (1) Judicial, Rather Than Ministerial, Action That (2) Alters the Legal Relations of the Parties to the Benefit of the Party Seeking Fees	18

A.	The government misapplies the <i>Buckhannon</i> test, wrongly conflating its two prongs with two illustrative examples that satisfy the test.....	20
B.	Rule 41(a)(2) dismissals like the one here satisfy the judicial imprimatur prong per se because they are a non-ministerial exercise of the judicial power.....	22
C.	The district court’s order to dismiss the case with prejudice altered the legal relationship in a manner that favored Brian	25
CONCLUSION		33
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE		35
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE.....		36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Ass’n of Mexican-Am. Educ. v. California</i> , 231 F.3d 572 (9th Cir. 2000)	32
<i>Beach Blitz Co. v. City of Miami Beach</i> , 13 F.4th 1289 (11th Cir. 2021).....	26
<i>Blanchard-Daigle v. Geers</i> , 802 F.App’x 113 (5th Cir. 2020).....	32
<i>Bridgeport Music, Inc. v. London Music, U.K.</i> , 345 F.Supp.2d 836 (M.D. Tenn. 2004).....	23, 32
<i>Bridgeport Music, Inc. v. London Music, U.K.</i> , 226 F.App’x 491 (6th Cir. 2007).....	23, 28, 29
<i>Buckhannon Bd. & Care Home, Inc. v. W. Va. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Res.</i> , 532 U.S. 598 (2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cantrell v. Int’l Bhd. of Elec. Workers</i> , 69 F.3d 456 (10th Cir. 1995)	28
<i>Claiborne v. Wisdom</i> , 414 F.3d 715 (7th Cir. 2005)	15, 16
<i>CRST Van Expedited, Inc. v. EEOC</i> , 578 U.S. 419 (2016)	18, 26
<i>Dean v. Riser</i> , 240 F.3d 505 (5th Cir. 2001)	14, 28
<i>Dionne v. Floormasters Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 667 F.3d 1199 (11th Cir. 2012)	26–27
<i>Emergency Recovery, Inc. v. Hufnagle</i> , 77 F.4th 1317 (11th Cir. 2023).....	6

Ex parte Virginia,
 100 U.S. (10 Otto) 339 (1879)..... 22

FAA v. Cooper,
 566 U.S. 284 (2012) 7

Farrar v. Hobby,
 506 U.S. 103 (1992) 20

Fogerty v. Fantasy, Inc.,
 510 U.S. 517 (1994) 4

Friends of the Everglades v. S. Fla. Water Mgmt. Dist.,
 678 F.3d 1199 (11th Cir. 2012) 5, 6

Hensley v. Eckerhart,
 461 U.S. 424 (1983) 16

In re DBSI, Inc.,
 869 F.3d 1004 (9th Cir. 2017) 9

Johnson v. Florida,
 348 F.3d 1334 (11th Cir. 2003) 4

Khan v. United States,
 928 F.3d 1264 (11th Cir. 2019) 25

Lear v. Hitachi Automotive Systems Americas, Inc.,
 5:17-CV-186-CHB, 2019 WL 13177724
 (E.D. Ky. June 7, 2019) 30–31

LeCompte v. Mr. Chip, Inc.,
 528 F.2d 601 (5th Cir. 1976) 18

Lum v. Mercedes Benz, USA, LLC,
 246 F.R.D. 544 (N.D. Ohio 2007) 31, 32

Maher v. Gagne,
 448 U.S. 122 (1980) 20

McCants v. Ford Motor Co.,
 781 F.2d 855 (11th Cir. 1986) 6

Perkins v. U.S. Fid. & Guar. Co.,
433 F.2d 1303 (5th Cir. 1970) 22

Rainey v. Ridgeway,
43 So. 843 (Ala. 1907) 22

Richlin Sec. Serv. Co. v. Chertoff,
553 U.S. 571 (2008) 8

Robinson v. Farmbrough,
No. 121-CV-00990, 2023 WL 5109764 (E.D. Cal. Aug. 9, 2023)..... 32

Royal Palm Props., LLC v. Pink Palm Props., LLC,
38 F.4th 1372 (11th Cir. 2022) 25

Schwarz v. Folloder,
767 F.2d 125 (5th Cir. 1985) 32

Semtek International Inc. v. Lockheed Martin Corp.,
531 U.S. 497 (2001) 16, 17, 18

Sys. Fed’n No. 91 v. Wright,
364 U.S. 642 (1961) 23

Tex. State Tchrs. Ass’n v. Garland Indep. Sch. Dist.,
489 U.S. 782 (1989) 18, 21

United States v. \$28,000.00 in U.S. Currency,
802 F.3d 1100 (9th Cir. 2015) 5

United States v. \$32,820.56 in U.S. Currency,
106 F.Supp.3d 990 (N.D. Iowa 2015) 29, 30

United States v. \$32,820.56 in U.S. Currency,
838 F.3d 930 (8th Cir. 2016) 30

United States v. \$70,670.00 in U.S. Currency,
929 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2019) 5, 6, 7

United States v. Alpha Med., Inc.,
102 F.App’x 8 (6th Cir. 2004) 28, 29

United States v. Cap. Stack Fund, LLC,
543 F.App’x 17 (2d Cir. 2013) 5

United States v. Certain Real Prop.,
579 F.3d 1315 (11th Cir. 2009) 4–5

United States v. Coffman,
625 F.App’x 285 (6th Cir. 2015) 5, 8

United States v. Evans,
No. 5:08-CR-00242-RDP-HNJ (N.D. Ala. Jan. 14, 2013),
ECF No. 928, *aff’d*, 561 F.App’x 877 (11th Cir. 2014) 27, 28

United States v. Huynh,
334 F.App’x 636 (5th Cir. 2009) 5

United States v. Ito,
472 F.App’x 841 (9th Cir. 2012) 29, 30

United States v. Samuels,
808 F.2d 1298 (8th Cir. 1987) 24

United States v. Sineneng-Smith,
140 S. Ct. 1575 (2020) 24

Zenith Ins. Co. v. Breslaw,
108 F.3d 205 (9th Cir. 1997) 31–32

Statutes and Other Authorities:

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(E)(i) 4

11 U.S.C. § 106(a)(1) 9

15 U.S.C. § 1117(a) 4

17 U.S.C. § 505 4, 28

28 U.S.C. § 2412(a)(1) 28

28 U.S.C. § 2465(b) 2, 7, 9, 15

28 U.S.C. § 2465(b)(1) 5, 8

28 U.S.C. § 2465(b)(1)(A) *passim*

33 U.S.C. § 1365(d) 4, 6

42 U.S.C. § 1988.....	13, 14
42 U.S.C. § 3613(c).....	15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 41(a)(1)	23, 32
Fed. R. Civ. P. 41(a)(2)	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(d).....	28
Fed. R. Crim. P. 41(g)	27
18A Wright & Miller, Fed. Prac. & Proc. § 4436 (3d ed. 2023 update)	27
Wesley Newcomb Hohfeld, <i>Some Fundamental Legal Conceptions as Applied in Judicial Reasoning</i> , 23 Yale L.J. 16 (1913).....	25
